

**Nos. 13-1937(L), 13-2162**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Suhail Nazim Abdullah AL SHIMARI, Taha Yaseen Arraq RASHID,  
Sa'ad Hamza Hantoosh AL-ZUBA'E, and Salah Hasan Nusaif Jasim  
AL-EJAILI,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**CACI INTERNATIONAL INC, and CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,  
INC.,**

Defendants-Appellees,

and

**Timothy DUGAN, L-3 SERVICES, INC.,**

Defendants.

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division  
Case No. 1:08-cv-00827**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CACI INTERNATIONAL INC AND  
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.**

---

J. William Koegel, Jr.  
John F. O'Connor  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    Plaintiffs’ Lack of Contacts With CACI PT Personnel.....	3
B.    Transfer of Case from Ohio to Virginia .....	3
C.    Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Allegations .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A.    Discovery into Plaintiffs’ Experiences at Abu Ghraib Prison .....	6
B.    Facts Establishing the Military’s Plenary Operational Control Over CACI PT Interrogation Personnel .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
A.    The District Court Correctly Determined that It Lacked Jurisdiction Under the ATS for Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Tortious Conduct Occurring in Iraq. ....	11
1.    The District Court Correctly Evaluated Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Under Rule 12(b)(1) .....	11
2.    The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Bars Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims .....	15
3.    Plaintiffs’ Arguments Based on Factors Other Than the Place of the Alleged Law of Nations Violations Cannot Be Squared with <i>Kiobel</i> .....	21

a.	Plaintiffs' Allegations of Domestic Conduct Are Both Irrelevant and Unsupported .....	22
b.	Plaintiffs' Policy-Based Arguments Provide No Basis for Judicial Rewriting of ATS to Change the Supreme Court's Construction of that Statute.....	25
c.	Neither Iraq Nor Abu Ghraib Prison Are Within the Territory of the United States.....	28
B.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Rashid Plaintiffs' Common-Law Claims Were Untimely .....	32
1.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That Virginia's Statute of Limitations Applies .....	33
2.	There Is No Basis for Refusing to Give Effect to Virginia's Tolling Rules .....	36
C.	Plaintiff Al Shimari's Common-Law Tort Claims Are Not Cognizable Under Applicable Law .....	39
1.	Ohio's Choice of Law Rules Require Application of Iraq Law .....	40
2.	Iraq Law, Through CPA Order 17, Bars Common-Law Tort Claims By Plaintiff Al Shimari .....	41
3.	The Absence of a Common-Law Tort Remedy Does Not Leave Al Shimari Or the United States Without Recourse For Valid Claims of Contractor Misconduct .....	49
4.	Al Shimari Has Abandoned His Contention That Virginia Law Would Recognize His Negligent Hiring, Training, and Supervision Claim .....	49
D.	Plaintiffs' Action is Nonjusticiable Under the Political Question Doctrine .....	50
1.	The Treatment and Interrogation of Wartime Detainees is Constitutionally Committed to the Political Branches.....	52

2. There Is No Judicially Discoverable or Manageable Standard for Deciding Tort Claims Involving Military Actions in an Active War Zone.....54

3. Lack of Respect for Coordinate Branches of Government.....57

E. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Awarding Costs.....58

CONCLUSION .....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7) ..... xiii

ADDENDUM: STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....xiv

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....xxi

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud &amp; Ptnrs.</i> , No. 09-cv-1237, 2013 WL 4511354 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2013) .....	17, 22, 28
<i>Ahmed v. Comm’r for Educ. Lagos State</i> , No. 1:13-cv-0050, 2013 WL 4001194 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2013).....	17
<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Al-Assad</i> , No. 1:13-cv-48, 2013 WL 4401831 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 13, 2013).....	13, 17
<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Obama</i> , No. 1:13-cv-49, 2013 WL 3797287 (N.D. Fla. July 19, 2013) .....	18, 22
<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Salvation Army</i> , No. 3:13-cv-289, 2013 WL 2432947 (N.D. Fla. June 3, 2013) .....	18
<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Trayers</i> , No. 3:13-cv-869, 2013 WL 3326212 (D. Conn. July 1, 2013).....	18
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) .....	36
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	43
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Angelex Ltd. v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Ashcraft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	51
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Barrack v. Van Dusen</i> , 376 U.S. 612, 633 (1964) .....	34
<i>Baumgardner v. Bimbo Food Bakeries Distrib., Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 801 (N.D. Ohio 2010) .....	40
<i>Ben-Haim v. Neeman</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2013 WL 5878913 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	13, 17
<i>Brzonkala v. Va. Polytechnic &amp; State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown, &amp; Root Servs.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	53, 54
<i>Casey v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>Casey v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 722 S.E.2d 842 (Va. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Cash v. Califano</i> , 621 F.2d 626 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	37
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Chen Gang v. Zhao Zhizhen</i> , No. 3:04-cv-1146, 2013 WL 5313411 (D. Conn. Sept. 20, 2013)...	13, 17
<i>Cherry v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	59, 60
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	37

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	45
<i>City of Richmond v. Blaylock</i> , 440 S.E.2d 598 (Va. 1994).....	37
<i>Country Vintner of N.C., LLC v. E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	43
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	10
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1879) .....	25
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	48, 54
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	34, 35, 40
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , No. 2567-96-2, 1997 Va. App. LEXIS 195 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 1997) .....	39
<i>Flick v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , No. 3:12-cv-0007, 2012 WL 4458181 (W.D. Va. June 6, 2012).....	38
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) .....	30
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	46
<i>Goldstein v. United States</i> , No. 01-0005, 2003 WL 24108182 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2003).....	48

<i>Hagberg v. Delphi Auto. Sys.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Ohio 2002) .....	40
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	48, 54
<i>Hua Chen v. Honghui Shi</i> , No. 09-civ-8920, 2013 WL 3963735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013) .....	13, 17
<i>In re French</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re KBR Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 752 (D. Md. 2013).....	53
<i>In re Total Realty Management, LLC</i> , 706 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948).....	48
<i>Jones v. R.S. Jones &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 431 S.E.2d 33 (Va. 1993).....	33
<i>Kaplan v. Central Bank of Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 4427943 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	13, 17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	passim
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941) .....	33
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2011).....	52, 58
<i>Lombard v. Economic Dev. Admin. of Puerto Rico</i> , No. 94 CIV 1050, 1995 WL 447651 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 1995) .....	35

<i>McGee v. Arkel Int’l, LLC</i> , 671 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 2370594 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	13, 17
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	43
<i>Morgan v. Biro Mfg. Co.</i> , 474 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1984).....	40
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	passim
<i>Muntslag v. D’Ieteren</i> , No. 12-cv-7038, 2013 WL 2150686 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2013).....	13, 18
<i>Muntslag v. N.V. Beerens</i> , No. 12-cv-7168, 2013 WL 4519669 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2013) .....	13, 17
<i>Mwangi v. Bush</i> , No. 5:12-cv-373, 2013 WL 3155018 (E.D. Ky. June 18, 2013).....	13, 18, 22
<i>Myelle v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	45
<i>Ngarurih v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Ormond v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-1908, 2009 WL 102539 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 12, 2009).....	35
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	35, 36

<i>Piedmont Mfg. Co. v. East</i> , No. 1546-96-3, 1997 Va. App. LEXIS 90 (Va. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 1997) .....	39
<i>PSINet, INc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 27 (4th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	29
<i>Repub. Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Ridge v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 117 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Sanchez v. Lasership</i> , No. 1:12-cv-246, 2012 WL 3730636 (E.D. Va. Aug. 27, 2012).....	38
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17, 22
<i>Sejman v. Warner-Lambert Co., Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Sholes v. Agency Rent-a-Car</i> , 601 N.E.2d 634 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991) .....	40
<i>Skeels v. United States</i> , 72 F. Supp. 372 (E.D. La. 1947) .....	48, 49
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	12
<i>Souryal v. Torres Advanced Enter. Solutions, LLC</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	1

<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	36
<i>Taylor v. KBR Servs.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Thigpen v. United States</i> , 400 F.2d 393 (4th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	52
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991).....	52
<i>Tymoshenko v. Firtash</i> , No. 11-cv-2794, 2013 WL 4564646 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	31
<i>United States v. Ashford</i> , 718 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 23 F.3d 74 (4th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>United States v. Shibin</i> , 722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Whiteford</i> , 676 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Vogelaar v. United States</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1295 (E.D. Mich. 1987) .....	48

*Wade v. Danek Med., Inc.*,  
182 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 33, 38

*Z-Rock Commc'ns Corp. v. William A. Exline, Inc.*,  
No. C 03-02436, 2004 WL 1771569 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2004)..... 35

## ACTS

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739..... 57

Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190..... 57

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600..... 57

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(3)(B)..... 56

10 U.S.C. §801 et seq. .... 57

10 U.S.C. § 2734(a) ..... 46

18 U.S.C. § 2340A ..... 27, 57

18 U.S.C. § 2441..... 27, 57

18 U.S.C. § 3261..... 27, 57

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1350 note ..... 57

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 34

Va. Code. Ann. §§ 8.01-243 ..... 32

## BOOKS AND ARTICLES

David P. Stephenson, *An Introduction to the Payment of Claims Under the Foreign and the International Agreement Claims Act*,  
37 A.F.L. Rev. 191, 197 & n.52 (1994) ..... 47
